

**Cour
Pénale
Internationale**



**International
Criminal
Court**

Original : English

No.: ICC-02/04-01/05

Date: 20 March 2007

Date of public redacted version: 11 June 2015

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II

Before: Judge Mauro Politi, Presiding Judge
Judge Fatoumata Dembele Diarra
Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

Registrar: Mr Bruno Cathala

**SITUATION IN UGANDA
IN THE CASE OF
THE PROSECUTOR
v. JOSEPH KONY, VINCENT OTTI, OKOT ODHIAMBO, RASKA LUKWIYA,
DOMINIC ONGWEN**

Public redacted version

**ORDER TO THE PROSECUTOR FOR THE SUBMISSION OF ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION ON THE MOVEMENT OF PERSONS WHOSE ARREST IS
SOUGHT**

The Office of the Prosecutor

Mr Luis Moreno Ocampo, Prosecutor
Ms Fatou Bensouda, Deputy Prosecutor
Ms Christine Chung, Senior Trial Lawyer
Mr Eric MacDonald, Trial Lawyer

PRE-TRIAL CHAMBER II (“the Chamber”) of the International Criminal Court (“the Court”);

NOTING the Chamber’s “Order to the Registrar and the Prosecutor for the submission of information on the reported movement of persons whose arrest is sought” dated 28 February 2007¹;

NOTING

[REDACTED]

NOTING the Prosecutor’s “Submission of information on the reported movement of persons whose arrest has been sought” dated 7 March 2007³, in which the Prosecutor submitted that “in the factual circumstances presented, it would avoid any potential ambiguity about cooperation obligation, and thus serve the letter and spirit of Article 89(1), were the Chamber to order the transmission of requests for cooperation to the Central African Republic before any person whose arrest is sought is confirmed to have located himself in the Central African Republic.”;

CONSIDERING the need for the Chamber to receive additional information on the location of persons whose arrest is sought in order to exercise its powers and fulfill its duties, in particular under Part 9 of the Statute, and to assess the need to take further steps for the execution of the Warrants;

¹ ICC-02/04-01/05-213-Conf-Exp

² [REDACTED]

³ ICC-02/04-01/05-218-US-Exp

NOTING article 87, paragraph 3 of the Statute;

CONSIDERING the need to preserve confidentiality in submissions concerning movements of persons whose arrest is sought, in order to support arrest efforts;

**HAVING REGARD THERETO AND FOR THESE REASONS, THE CHAMBER
HEREBY**

REQUESTS the Prosecutor to provide, on or before Monday 26 March 2007, information concerning the possible movement of persons whose arrest has been sought to Chad, in order to allow the Chamber to assess the need to take further steps regarding the execution of the Warrants.

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

[signed]

Judge Mauro Politi
Presiding Judge

[signed]

Judge Fatoumata Dembete Diarra

[signed]

Judge Ekaterina Trendafilova

Dated this 20th day of March 2007

At The Hague, The Netherlands